
 
 A meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held in CIVIC 

SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2015 ON 
THE RISING OF THE LICENSING AND PROTECTION PANEL and 
you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 23rd June 2015. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations, as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 2015  
(Pages 9 - 70) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Community on the outcome of 
the consultation on the Statement of Principles. 
 

C Allison 
387075 

 

4. LICENSING ACT 2003 - STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
(Pages 71 - 98) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Community on the outcome of 
the consultation on the draft Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

C Allison 
388010 

 

5. CLASSIFICATION OF FILM  (Pages 99 - 110) 
 

 

 To consider a policy and procedure for the determination of 
applications for film classification. 
 

C Allison 
387075 

 

6. LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES  (Pages 111 - 112) 
 

 

 To receive a summary of the meetings of the Licensing Sub 
Committee that have taken place since the last meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

C Bulman 
388234 

 

   
 Dated this 8th day of October 2015  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 



 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of
[...]
w.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 

Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Tuesday, 23 June 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, Mrs S Conboy, 

J W Davies, Ms L Kadic, D J Mead and 
R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors D Brown, 
R S Farrer,R Harrison, S M Van De Kerkhove 
and P D Reeve. 

   

4. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meetings held on 29th October 2013, 4th June 
2014 and 20th May 2015 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003 - STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Community (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) a draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy for the Authority. The Statement sets out how the 
Council will exercise its statutory duties relating to its licensing 
function. 
 
Members were advised that the Council’s existing policy expires in 
January 2016 and the Council is required to determine its policy for 
the next five years to 2021.The proposed new policy has been re-
drafted to incorporate changes in legislation, government guidance 
and the Local Government Association Best Practice Framework for 
the review of licensing policy statements. 
 
Having noted that before determining or revising its policy the Council 
must undertake a public consultation with a number of specified 
bodies, the Panel were informed that a ten week consultation would 
be undertaken from 26th June to 4th September 2015 for this 
purpose. There was likely to be a need for further amendments to the 
draft, arising as a result of feedback from this process or additional 
legislative change. 
 
In considering the report, Members commented upon the timetable for 
the approval of the Statement and expressed concern that the 
Council would be unable to fulfil its licensing duties under the 
Licensing Act 2003 if it did not have a new policy in place by 7th 
January 2016. Whilst this did represent a risk to the Authority, the 

5

Agenda Item 1



Panel were advised that it was to be hoped that if Members had any 
significant concerns these would be raised during the consultation 
period. In addition, once adopted the statement of licensing policy can 
be amended by the licensing authority at any time during the next five 
years.  
 
Having been urged by the Head of Community to take the opportunity 
to review and provide detailed feedback on the draft Statement during 
the consultation period, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the draft ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ as set out in the 
appendix attached to the report be approved for public 
consultation; 
 

(b) that the Head of Community be authorised to make any 
amendments to the statement that are considered necessary 
as a result of any comments received from the public 
consultation exercise, or revised guidance issued by the 
Home Office; and 
 

(c) that the revised final draft be submitted to the Licensing 
Committee on 20 October 2015 for endorsement to the 
Cabinet and Council. 

 
 

7. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Community (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached 
a draft Statement of Principles under the provisions of the Gambling 
Act 2005. The Statement outlines the principles which the Council 
proposes to apply when exercising its functions under the Act. 
 
Members were informed that the current Statement was scheduled to 
expire on 30th January 2016 and that the Council was required to 
adopt and publish a new Statement in advance of that date. Should 
the Council fail to have a new policy in place then it will be unable to 
fulfil its licensing duties under the Act.  
 
In terms of the contents of the draft Statement for 2016 onwards, the 
Panel were advised that it had been drafted to take into account the 
relevant provisions of the draft fifth edition of the Gambling 
Commissions Guidance to Local Authorities. Although it may prove 
necessary to make further changes once the final version of the 
guidance is produced. 
 
Having noted that the Council were required to undertake a public 
consultation on the draft Statement, Members were informed that it 
was proposed to consult over a ten week period from 26th June to 4th 
September in accordance with legislative requirements. Whereupon, 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the draft Statement of Principles as set out in the 

6



appendix to the report be approved for public consultation; 
 

(b) that the Head of Community be authorised to make any 
amendments to the draft Statement that are considered 
necessary as a result of comments received from the public 
consultation exercise or arising from any new guidance issued 
to licensing authorities by the Gambling Commission; and 

 
(c) that the revised final draft be submitted to the Licensing 

Committee on 20 October 2015 for endorsement to Cabinet 
and Council. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision Yes 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Gambling Act 2005 – Statement of Principles 2015 
 
Meeting/Date
[...]
 between 30 March and 22 June 2015, with 
the final version expected to be published in the autumn of 2015. 

 
2.6 Attached as an appendix is a revised draft ‘Statement of Principles’, which has 

been re-drafted to take into account the relevant provisions as they apply to 
Huntingdonshire District Council and all comments received as a result of 
public consultation. 

 
3. CONSULTATION 
 
3.1 Section 349 of the Act requires that the Council consults with the police, 

persons representing the interests of people carrying on gambling businesses 
in the area and persons likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s 
functions under the Act.   

11



 
3.2  Ten weeks’ consultation took place between 26 June and 4 September 2015, 

in accordance with Cabinet Office guidelines.  Wide consultation was 
undertaken in accordance with the legislation by a variety of means, including 
our website, in libraries and council offices. 

 
3.3 Approval of the ‘Statement of Principles’ is reserved to Full Council.  Approval  

by the Council at their meeting on 16 December 2015 will be in time to publish 
the statement four weeks before it comes into effect on 31 January 2016. 

 
3.5 It is important that the views of the consultees are taken into account.  One 

response was received.  The response has been attached and is summarised 
in Appendix 2 with the consideration given in the drafting of the final version.  
It is a requirement that the statement complies with the Gambling Act 2005, 
codes of practice and guidance issued by the Gambling Commission and is 
reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives.  For this reason it is not 
always possible to adopt suggestions put forward.  Appendix 2 indicates the 
consideration given to each comment received and provides reasons for the 
decisions taken. 

 
3.5 The statement was prepared using the most current 4th Edition of the 

Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authorities and taking into 
account
[...]
end that the Statement of Licensing Policy be referred to Council for 
approval. 

 
2. That Full Council approve and adopt the Licensing Act 2003 – Statement of 

Licensing Policy 2016 
 

 
 

71

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

72



 

1 WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act), requires that for each five year period, the 

Council must determine its policy on how it will exercise its statutory duties 
relating to its licensing function and publish a statement of that policy before the 
beginning of the period.  The Statement of Licensing Policy must be kept under 
review and approved by Full Council. 

 
1.2 The current Huntingdonshire District Council policy expires on 6th January 2016 

and the Council is required to determine the policy for the period 7th January 
2016 to 6th January 2021, having undertaken public consultation and 
considered any feedback.  If the Council fails to do this, then it will be unable to 
fulfil its licensing duties under the Act. It is vital therefore that we progress the 
approval and adoption of the revised draft document to enable us to meet the 
statutory timeframe.  

 
1.3 The purpose of this report is to invite Members to recommend the approval of 

the revised draft, having undertaken public consultation and considered all 
comments received.   

 
2 WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council is the ‘Licensing Authority’ for the purposes of the Act, having taken 

on its licensing responsibilities in 2005, when the Act came into effect.   The Act 
requires the Licensing Authority to prepare and publish a ‘Statement of 
Licensing Policy’ that it proposes to apply in exercising its functions under the 
Act.  The policy statement must be kept under review and reviewed at least 
every five years.    

 
2.2 The Council is now required to undertake a review of its policy.  The policy must 

be drafted and consulted upon prior to it being adopted. All comments received 
must be considered.   

 
2.3 The current policy, prepared in 2010, reflected the  legislation and Government 

Guidance at that time.  Since this date, there have been some substantial 
changes to the legislation and a number of updated versions of the Government 
Guidance have been issued, the latest being in March 2015. Additionally, in 
October 2012 the LGA published a best practice framework for the review of 
licensing policy statements.  

 
2.4 The policy has therefore been re-drafted in its entirety, following the best 

practice framework.  It takes into account the relevant legislative changes and 
provisions as they now apply to Huntingdonshire District Council and all 
comments received as a result of public consultation. The revised document is 
attached as Appendix 1. 

 
3 CONSULTATION 
 
3.1 Before determining or revising its policy, legislation requires the licensing 

authority to consult with bodies prescribed in the Act. These include the police, 
fire and rescue and persons/bodies representative of local holders of personal 
and premises licences, club premises certificates and persons/bodies 
representative of businesses and residents in the area.    

 
 
 

73



3.2  Ten weeks consultation took place between 26 June and 4 September in 
accordance with Cabinet Office guidelines.  Wide consultation was undertaken 
in accordance the legislation by a variety of means, including our website, in 
libraries and council offices.  

 
3.4 It is important that the views of the consultees are taken into account.  One  

response with comments and two acknowledgements were received. The 
response has been attached and is summarised in Appendix 2 with the 
consideration given in the drafting of the revised statement recommended for 
approval. The policy must comply with the Act and Statutory Guidance.  For this 
reason, it is not always possible to adopt all suggestions put forward.  Appendix 
2 indicates the consideration 
[...]
 
2 That Full Council approve and adopt the Licensing Act 2003 – Statement of 

Licensing Policy 2016 
. 

 
9. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 
Appendix 1 – Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 
Appendix 2 – Consultation response and summary 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Revised Guidance issued under section 183 of the Licensing Act 2003- March 2015 
edition 
Best Practice Framework for the Review of Licensing Policy Statements – October 
2012 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Christine Allison, Licensing Manager 
     01480 387075 
 
 
 

75



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

                    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

 

7TH JANUARY 2016 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Licensing Section, Community, 
Huntingdonshire District Council, Pathfinder House, 

St Mary’s Street, Huntingdon, Cambridgeshire, PE29 3TN 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 

77



Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 
220212012202119 

Page 1  

 

 

Licensing Act 2003 
 Huntingdonshire District Council Statement of 

Licensing Policy for 

Regulated Entertainment, Late Night Refreshment and the Sale of Alcohol 
 
  CONTENTS   

 
1. Executive Summary 2 
2. Purpose and Scope of Licensing Policy 2 
3. Duplication 3 
4. Strategies and Partnership Working 3 
5. Live Music 3 
6. Objectives 3 
7. The Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority 5 
8. Health as a Responsible Authority 5 
9. Responsible Authorities 5 
10. Planning 5 
11. Licensing Hours 6 
12. Temporary Event Notices 6 
13. Sexual Entertainment 6 
14. Entertainment Provision 7 
15. Cumulative Impact and Special Policies 7 
16. Early Morning Restriction Orders 7 
17. Late Night Levy 8 
18. Public Spaces Protection Order 8 
19. Children  9 
20. Conditions 9 
21. Reviews 10 
22. Enforcement 10 
23. Licensing Suspensions 10 
24. Administration, Exercise & Delegation of Functions 11 
25. Contact Details/Advice and Guidance 11 
26. Appendices 12 
27. Equal Opportunit
[...]
treet, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN 
Tel 01480 388388 

 
  9.7 In addition, for vessels: 

 Great Ouse and Stour Waterways, Environment Agency, Kingfisher House, Goldhay Way, Orton 
Goldhay, Peterborough, Cambs, PE2 7ZR 

 Tel 01733 371811 
 
 The Surveyor in Charge, Maritime and Coastguard Agency, East Terrace, Walton-on-the-Naze, Essex 
 CO14 8PY 
 Tel 01255 682107 
 

 The Team Leader, River Nene, Nene House, Pytchley Road Industrial Estate, Pytchley Lodge Road, 
Kettering, Northants, NN15 6JN 

 Tel 01536 517721 
 

10. Planning 
 

10.1 The planning and licensing regimes will be properly separated to avoid duplication and inefficiency. 
The planning and licensing regimes involve consideration of different (albeit related) matters.  Licensing 
Committees are not bound by decisions made by a planning committee and vice versa.  It should be 
noted however that there is no legal basis for the licensing authority to refuse a licence application 
because it does not have planning permission. 

 
10.2 When a terminal hour has been set as a condition of planning permission that is different from the 

licensing hours, the applicant must observe the earlier of the two closing times. 
 

10.3 Where appropriate there will be liaison between the Licensing Committee and the Planning 
Committee.  

. 

 11. Licensing Hours 
 

11.1 When the Licensing Authority’s discretion is engaged, consideration will be given to the individual 
merits of an application in line with the four licensing objectives and any relevant representations.  

   
11.2 This Licensing Authority recognises that in some circumstances, flexible licensing hours for the sale 

of alcohol need to be managed effectively to ensure that the concentrations of customers leaving 
premises simultaneously are avoided. This is necessary to reduce the friction at late night fast food 
outlets, taxi ranks and other sources of transport, which may lead to disorder and disturbance. 

 
11.3 Shops, stores and supermarkets, will 
[...]
 The parish council has no comments to 
make. 

Noted No further 
action necessary 

6.8.15 Catworth Parish 
Council 

 Catworth Parish Council is content with 
the proposal. 

Noted No further 
action necessary 

Additional 
amendment 

March 2015 
edition of S182 
Government 
Guidance to 
Licensing 
Authorities 

Paragraph 13.55 Children and cinemas – The statement of 
policy should make clear that in the case if 
premises giving film exhibitions the 
licensing authority will expect licence 
holders or clubs to include in the  
operating schedules arrangements for 
restricting children from viewing age-
restricted films classified according to the 
recommendations of the BBFC or the 
licensing authority itself. 

Noted New paragraph 
19.9  added to 
reflect latest 
Government 
Guidance 

Additional 
amendment 

March 2015 
edition of S182 
Government 
Guidance to 
Licensing 
Authorities 

Paragraph 13.40 Two new bullet points added.  Noted Paragraph 15.7 
of policy 
amended to 
reflect 
Government 
Guidance 

96



Additional 
amendments 

Legislation 
update 

Appendix 2 Some legislation omitted. Not in logical 
order. 

Noted Appendix 
updated. 

 

 

 

f/licensing/Licensing Act 2003/Policy Statement/consultation responses/summary of consultation responses 

97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE  DISTRICT  COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Classification of Film 
 
Meeting/Date: Licensing Committee - 20 October 2015  

Executive Portfolio: Councillor Roger Harrison, Executive Councillor for 
Strategic Economic Development and Legal 

 
Report by: Chris Stopford, Head of Community 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The Council’s responsibilities relating to film classification are now incorporated into 
the Licensing Act 2003 so it is necessary to adopt a policy and procedure and to 
delegate powers for authorisation.  The Council’s existing Constitution delegates all 
functions under the Licensing Act 2003 to the Licensing Committee. 
 
This report presents an updated policy for the determination of applications, and 
seeks to further delegate the responsibility for determining applications. 
 
The cost of undertaking the function will be absorbed within the Licensing Team. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
(a) That members consider and approve the adoption of the policy and procedure 

for the classification of film, attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
(b) That the Head of Community, or in his absence the Licensing Manager; in 

consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Licensing Committee or a 
nominated representative of the Licensing Committee, be authorised to 
determine requests to amend the classification of films by the British Board of 
Film Classification (the BBFC) and to classify films that have not been 
classified which are intended for public exhibition in the District. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

99

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank  
 

100



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 In June 2002, the Licensing and Protection Panel authorised the Licensing 

and Applications Sub-Group to determine requests to amend the classification 
of films by the British Board of Film Classification (the BBFC) and to classify 
films that had not so been classified, but were intended for public exhibition in 
the District. 

 
1.2 Since then, the Council’s responsibilities relating to film classification have 

been amended and incorporated into the Licensing Act 2003.  This report 
seeks approval of the Licensing Committee therefore, to approve a policy and 
procedure for dealing with such matters and to delegate the powers of 
authorisation.   

 
1.3 Section 26 of the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015 places a duty on 

Huntingdonshire District Council to have ‘due regard to the need to prevent 
people from being drawn into terrorism’.  The use of unclassified film to 
promote terrorism is considered to be a National threat.  The proposed policy 
includes measures to ensure that the Council has regard to this additional 
duty. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 contains a mandatory condition that the 

admission of children be restricted in accordance with any recommendation 
made by a person or persons designated as a ‘film classification body’ under 
Section 4 of the Video Recordings Act 1984 (currently only the BBFC).  Where 
the film classification body is not specified, then the admission of children 
must be restricted in accordance with any recommendations made by the 
Licensing Authority. 

 
2.2 The BBFC performs a national film classification role on behalf of local 

authorities, acting as regulator across the United Kingdom in classifying films, 
trailers and advertisements.  However there is not a single legal system and 
account is taken of different legal systems that coexist, including the Licensing 
Act 2003.   

 
2.3 We should not duplicate the role of the BBFC; however the Council, as the 

Licensing Authority, is the classification body for the public exhibition of 
unclassified film shown in the district.  It may also be asked to reclassify films 
or receive appeals from distributors against BBFC decisions.  

 
2.4 In addition the Licensing Authority can issue a classification waiver which 

permits the exhibition of film within the local area without a classification, but 
subject to certain conditions and restrictions. 

 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 To enable the Council to perform its statutory functions under the Licensing 

Act 2003, relating to the exhibition of film, it must have a policy and procedure 
in place for dealing with such matters.  Having a policy in place will enable a 
consistency of practice and leave us less open to challenge.  

 
3.2 Attached as Appendix 1 is a Policy for Deter
[...]
person under the age of 18’ and the exhibition of film 

as ‘the exhibition of moving pictures’. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 The Licensing Authority may be requested to authorise the showing of an 

unclassified film(s) within the Huntingdonshire District Council district.  Typically this 

will be for: 

 A film festival covering a specific period of time 

 A one off screening of a film(s) 

 A trailer for a film 

2.2 The Licensing Authority may also be requested to authorise a film that has already 

been classified by the BBFC when: 

 A distributor of a film wishes to appeal against the decision of the BBFC and 

request that the Licensing Authority re-classifies/authorises the film for local 

screening with recommendations on age restrictions) or; 

105



 An independent party may request that the Licensing Authority 

reclassifies/authorises the film for local screening (with recommendations on age 

restrictions). 

3. PROCEDURE FOR SUBMISSION OF FILM(S) 

3.1 Applications for authorisation of film(s) shall be referred to the Head of Community 

and will be determined by the Head of Community, or in his absence the Licensing 

Manager; in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Licensing Committee or 

a nominated representative of the Licensing Committee. 

3.2 Applications should be submitted to the Licensing Authority, for the attention of the 

Head of Community, at least 28 days before the proposed screening. 

3.3 An application for authorisation needs to be in a form that can be viewed, read and 

understood, should state detailed reasons for the request and include the following 

information: 

 The date(s), time(s) and proposed venue for the exhibition of the film(s) 

 The name of the film maker; 

 A brief synopsis of the film(s); 

 Any recommendation that may have been made by the film maker regarding an 

age limit for the intended audience for exhibition of the film; 

 Any existing classification issues by an existing classification body, whether 

within or outside the UK. 

 If the film has previously been classified by another Licensing Authority, details 

of the classification awarded by that authority, together with the date and venue 

at which it was shown.   

 Information identifying the material within the film considered by the exhibitor to 

be likely to have a bearing on the age limit for the audience for exhibition of the 

film; 

 The language spoken in the film and whether there are subtitles in English 

 Details of how any age restrictions will be enforced; 

3.4 All requests shall be accompanied by the film(s), where possible in DVD format to 

avoid delays, the cost to be borne by the applicant.  If DVD format is not possible, 

then arrangements will be made for a suitable venue to view the film(s). 

3.5 If the film contains dialogue is in a language other than English, an interpreter, 

approved by the Licensing Authority may be required for the classification, the cost to 

be borne by the applicant.   

3.6 Applicants must ensure all material subject of the application complies with the 

current interpretation of the Obscure Publications Act 1959, the Copyright Design 

and Patents Act 1988, the Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015 or any other 

relevant legislation and has not been created through the commission of a criminal 

offence.  

106



4.  PROCESS 

4.1 Requests will be dealt with as expeditiously as possible as it is appreciated that films 

are generally only shown in cinemas for a relatively short period. 

4.2 The Head of Community, or in his absence the Licensing Manager; along with the 

Chair and Vice Chair or their nominated member of the Licensing Committee will 

view the film and assess it against the BBFC guidelines and Government Guidance. 

At least one of the Chair or Vice Chair will be present at the viewing. 

4.3 The Chair will have the final decision on the classification to be applied to the film.  In 

the absence of 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 

Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon 
PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 20 October 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, D Brown, 

Mrs S Conboy, J W Davies, R S Farrer, 
D J Mead and P D Reeve. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
R Harrison, Ms L Kadic, 
S M Van De Kerkhove and R J West. 

   

8. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd June 2015 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

9. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

10. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 2015   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Community (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached 
a revised draft Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005.  
 
The draft Statement had been approved for public consultation by the 
Licensing Committee at its meeting on 23rd June 2015. Consultation 
had  taken place over a 10 week period between 26th June and 4th 
September 2015 and Members were advised that the Statement had 
now been amended to take into account where appropriate, 
consultation responses and the draft fifth edition of the Gambling 
Commissions Guidance to Local Authorities. Member’s attention was 
also drawn to the addition of a new section within the Statement to 
reflect the forthcoming introduction of a new Social Responsibility 
Code. 
 
Having been advised that the current Statement was scheduled to 
expire on 30th January 2016 and that the Council was required to 
adopt and publish a new Statement in advance of that date or it would 
be unable to fulfil its licensing duties, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Council be recommended to approve the Statement of 
Principles under Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 as set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report now submitted, for a period of 
three years commencing on 31st January 2016. 

 



11. LICENSING ACT 2003 - STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Community (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached 
a revised draft Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 
2003. The Statement sets out how the Council will exercise its 
statutory duties and had been re-drafted in its entirety to incorporate 
changes in legislation, Government Guidance and the Local 
Government Association Best Practice Framework for the review of 
licensing policy statements. 
 
The draft Statement had been approved for public consultation by the 
Licensing Committee at its meeting on 23 June 2015. Consultation 
had taken place between 26th June and 4th September 2015 in 
accordance with the Cabinet Office guidelines and Members were 
advised that the Statement had now been amended to take into 
account, where appropriate, consultation responses. 
 
In reviewing the consultation responses, the Chairman expressed his 
disappointment at the limited number of responses received from 
Town and Parish Councils. Having discussed possible reasons for 
this, it was suggested that future consideration could be given to the 
methods of engagement with other local authorities. 
 
 In response to a specific question regarding the planning and 
licensing regimes, the Panel were reminded that these were separate 
regimes and that Licensing Committees were not bound by decisions 
made by a planning committee and vice versa.  The Head of 
Community outlined the benefits of the Licensing Committee in being 
able to review and amend conditions attached to a licence at a later 
date. 
 
Having been advised that the current Statement was scheduled to 
expire on 6th January 2016 and that the Council was required to 
adopt and publish a new Statement in advance of that date or it would 
be unable to fulfil its licensing duties under the Licensing Act 2003, it 
was  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Council be recommended to approve the Statement of 
Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report now submitted, for a period of five 
years commencing on 7th January 2016. 

 

12. CLASSIFICATION OF FILM   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered a draft 
policy and procedure for dealing with matters relating to film 
classification. 
 
By way of background, Members were advised that the Council’s 
responsibilities relating to film classification had been amended and 
incorporated into the Licensing Act 2003. Under the Act, the Council 
as the Licensing Authority is the classification body for the public 



exhibition of unclassified film shown in the District. In addition the 
Authority may also be asked to reclassify films or receive appeals 
from distributors against decisions by the British Board of Film 
Classification (BBFC). The purpose of the new policy was to establish 
a consistency of practice and promote efficiency and speed up the 
determination period for applications. 
 
In considering the contents of the proposed policy, a Member 
expressed concern at the proposal to delegate the determination of 
requests for the classification or re-classification of films. In response, 
Members were reminded that such requests were infrequent, that the 
proposal represented best practice from other authorities, it enabled 
the Authority to respond more efficiently and that such decisions were 
not currently made by the full Committee. In addition the Head of 
Community reiterated that if Members were unhappy with the 
decisions that were being made, there was always the opportunity to 
refer the matter back to the full Committee.  In response to other 
comments that the proposed policy made no provision for applicants 
to appeal against the Council’s decision, Members were informed that 
this replicated current practice. 
 
Whereupon and subject to amendment to paragraph 4.2 of the 
proposed policy, to make clear that the determination of any requests 
must be undertaken by three individuals at all times and that either 
the Chairman or Vice-Chairman must be involved, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the policy  and procedure for the classification of film (as 
set out in Appendix 1 of the report now submitted) be adopted; 
and 
 

(b) that the Head of Community, or in his absence the Licensing 
Manager, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Licensing Committee (or nominated 
representatives of the Committee) be authorised to determine 
requests to amend the classification of films by the BBFC and 
to classify films that have not been classified which are 
intended for public exhibition in the District.  

 

13. LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
noted the details of the two meetings of the Sub-Committee that had 
taken place between 7th July and 21st September 2015. 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


